TOWNSHIP OF CHESTERFIELD RESOLUTION NO. 2022-6-6

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE APPLICATION OF 2022 NJUCF STEWARDSHIP GRANT UNDER THE NJ URBAN & COMMUNITY FORESTRY PROGRAM

WHEREAS, the Township Committee of the Township of Chesterfield desires to further the public interest by obtaining a grant from the State of New Jersey to fund the reforestation and establishment of a hedgerow project; and

WHEREAS, the grant requires a minimum 25% match of the Grant Amount and may be in-kind services; and

WHEREAS, Shade Tree Advisory Board Member Roseann Greenberg and Township Administrator Thomas Sahol are authorized to compile and submit the required grant documents;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by Township Committee of the Township of Chesterfield authorizes the Township Administrator and Roseann Greenberg to make application for the grant;

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that in the event the grant is awarded, the Mayor, Township and/or Township Administrator are authorized to execute the grant agreement with the State and/or any amendments thereto which do not increase the Grantee's obligations and submit reports and filing as may be necessary to comply with the grant requirements.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED the Township of Chesterfield hereby agrees to match 25% of the grant amount, in compliance with the match requirements of the agreement. Said match will be made up of in-kind services.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Township of Chesterfield agrees to comply with all applicable Federal, State and Municipal laws, rules and regulations in its performance pursuant to the agreement.

CHESTERFIELD TOWNSHIP COMMITTEE

~~~~~~~

~~~~~~~

I, Caryn Hoyer, Clerk of the Township of Chesterfield in the County of Burlington and State of New Jersey do hereby certify the foregoing Resolution to be a true and accurate copy of the Resolution approved by the Township Committee at a duly advertised meeting held on June 9, 2022 at which a quorum was present.

Caryn Hoyer, RMC Township Clerk

~~~~~~~